

No. 14-1315-cv

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

JOHN CHEN, on behalf of himself and all others similarly situated,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

MAJOR LEAGUE BASEBALL PROPERTIES, INC., THE OFFICE OF THE
COMMISSIONER OF BASEBALL, DBA MAJOR LEAGUE BASEBALL,
Defendants-Appellees,

MAJOR LEAGUE BASEBALL, MAJOR LEAGUE BASEBALL ENTERPRISES, INC.,
Defendants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York
Case No. 13-cv-5494 (The Honorable John G. Koeltl)

CORRECTED REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT JOHN CHEN

Justin M. Swartz
Juno Turner
Michael N. Litrownik
Outten & Golden LLP
3 Park Avenue, 29th Floor
New York, NY 10016
(212) 245-1000

Deepak Gupta
Jonathan E. Taylor
GUPTA BECK PLLC
1735 20th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 888-1741

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| Table of Authorities | ii |
| I. Whether FanFest constitutes a separate “establishment” under the FLSA cannot be determined based solely on its physical location, and thus cannot be decided on the pleadings alone. | 4 |
| A. Physical location is not the only factor bearing on whether two entities constitute a single establishment under the FLSA. | 4 |
| B. Because an “establishment” cannot be determined by physical location alone, the seasonal exemption cannot be resolved on the bare pleadings in this case. | 11 |
| II. Major League Baseball’s proposed exemption for volunteers at for-profit entities is foreclosed by the FLSA’s text, the Supreme Court’s decision in <i>Alamo</i> , and longstanding Labor Department guidance, and provides no basis for dismissal on the pleadings in any event. | 14 |
| A. The FLSA’s text—including express exemptions for volunteers at “public” and “non-profit” entities—forecloses a broader implied exemption..... | 15 |
| B. The Supreme Court’s decision in <i>Alamo</i> rejected a broad “volunteer” exception to FLSA coverage..... | 18 |
| C. Under the Department of Labor’s consistent and considered interpretation of the FLSA, there is no “volunteer” exception for for-profit businesses..... | 22 |
| D. Because the district court did not decide Major League Baseball’s fact-bound defense, it should be left to the district court on remand..... | 26 |
| Conclusion | 29 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Alvarez Perez v. Sanford-Orlando Kennel Club, Inc.</i> , 469 F. Supp. 2d 1086 (M.D. Fla. 2006) | 5, 8 |
| <i>American Federal Group, Ltd. v. Rothenberg</i> , 136 F.3d 897 (2d Cir. 1998) | 26 |
| <i>Andrus v. Glover Const. Co.</i> , 446 U.S. 608 (1980) | 17 |
| <i>Archuleta v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 543 F.3d 1226 (10th Cir. 2008) | 12, 13 |
| <i>Arnold v. Ben Kanowsky, Inc.</i> , 361 U.S. 388 (1960) | 13 |
| <i>Atkins v. Capri Training</i> , 2014 WL 4930906 (D.N.J. 2014) | 28 |
| <i>Barfield v. New York City Health & Hospitals Corp.</i> , 537 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2008) | 24 |
| <i>Bechhoefer v. United States Department of Justice D.E.A.</i> , 209 F.3d 57 (2d Cir. 2000) | 26 |
| <i>Brennan v. Goose Creek Consolidated Independent School District</i> , 519 F.2d 53 (5th Cir. 1975) | 11 |
| <i>Brooklyn Savings Bank v. O'Neil</i> , 324 U.S. 697 (1945) | 18 |
| <i>Carter v. Dutchess Community College</i> , 735 F.2d 8 (2d Cir. 1984) | 27 |
| <i>Chessin v. Keystone Resort Management, Inc.</i> , 184 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 1999) | 9 |
| <i>Cleveland v. City of Elmendorf</i> , 388 F.3d 522 (5th Cir. 2004) | 28 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>D'Alema v. Appalachian Heritage Communities, Inc.</i> , 1991 WL 93086 (N.D. Ga. 1991) | 2, 14 |
| <i>Dejesus v. HF Managment Services, LLC</i> , 726 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2013)..... | 15 |
| <i>Doe v. Butler Amusements, Inc.</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2014 WL 5465599 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 27, 2014) | 2, 7, 8, 10 |
| <i>Gonzalez v. Justices of Municipal Court of Boston</i> , 420 F.3d 5 (1st Cir. 2006) | 25 |
| <i>Hallisey v. American Online</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12964 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) | 21, 28 |
| <i>Hardy v. New York City Health & Hospitals Corp.</i> , 164 F.3d 789 (2d Cir. 2009)..... | 17 |
| <i>Hillman v. Maretta</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1943 (2013) | 17 |
| <i>Kungys v. United States</i> , 485 U.S. 759 (1988) | 17 |
| <i>Levin v. Miller</i> , 763 F.3d 667 (7th Cir. 2014)..... | 13 |
| <i>Loftness Specialized Farm Equipment, Inc. v. Twiestmeyer</i> , 742 F.3d 845 (8th Cir. 2014)..... | 26 |
| <i>Marshall v. New Hampshire Jockey Club, Inc.</i> , 562 F.2d 1323 (1st Cir. 1977) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>McLaughlin v. Boston Harbor Cruise Lines, Inc.</i> , 419 F.3d 47 (1st Cir. 2005) | 12 |
| <i>Morrison v. International Programs Consortium</i> , 253 F.3d 5 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... | 28 |
| <i>Nationwide Mutual Insurance Co. v. Darden</i> , 503 U.S. 318 (1992) | 15 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Okoro v. Pyramid 4 Aegis</i> , 2012 WL 1410025 (E.D. Wis. 2012)..... | 23, 28 |
| <i>Rodgers v. Schenkel</i> , 162 F.2d 596 (2d Cir. 1947)..... | 25, 28 |
| <i>Roman v. Maietta Construction Inc.</i> , 147 F.3d 71 (1st Cir. 1998) | 28 |
| <i>Tasini v. AOL</i> , 851 F. Supp. 2d 734 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... | 22 |
| <i>The Emily & The Caroline</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat) 381 (1824)..... | 18 |
| <i>Tony & Susan Alamo Foundation v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 471 U.S. 290 (1984) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001) | 17 |
| <i>United States v. Butler</i> , 297 U.S. 1 (1936) | 18 |
| <i>Walling v. Portland Terminal Co.</i> , 330 U.S. 148 (1947) | 3, 24, 25, 28 |
| <i>Wang v. Hearst Corp.</i> , 293 F.R.D. 489 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) | 28 |
| <i>Youngblood v. West Virginia</i> , 547 U.S. 867 (2006) | 25 |
| <i>Zheng v. Liberty Apparel Co.</i> , 355 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2003)..... | 4, 15, 27 |

Legislative Materials

| | |
|----------------------------|-----------|
| 29 U.S.C. § 203(d)..... | 15 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 203(e) | 3, 15, 16 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 213(a)(3)..... | 4 |

Regulatory Materials

29 C.F.R. § 553.101(a) 16

29 C.F.R. § 779.305..... 5

29 C.F.R. § 1620.9..... 10

Dept. of Labor, “Fact Sheet #71: Internship Programs Under the Fair Labor Standards Act” 24

Dept. of Labor, Fair Labor Standards Act Advisor, “Volunteers”..... 23

Dept. of Labor, Opinion Letter, 1999 WL 1788145 (Aug. 19, 1999) 22

Dept. of Labor, Opinion Letter, 2002 WL 32406599 (Oct. 2, 2002)..... 3, 23

Dept. of Labor, Wage & Hour Div., Field Operations Handbook (1993)..... 24

The Equal Pay Act; Interpretations, 51 Fed. Reg. 29816 (Aug. 20, 1986)..... 10, 11
